

No. 23-2366

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

K.C., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF THE MEDICAL
LICENSING BOARD OF INDIANA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:23-cv-00595-JPH-KMB,
The Honorable James P. Hanlon, Judge

**RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' MOTION TO RECONSIDER
AND REQUEST FOR EN BANC CONSIDERATION**

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-0709
James.Barta[atg.in.gov]

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General of Indiana

JAMES A. BARTA
Solicitor General

MELINDA R. HOLMES
Deputy Attorney General

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
I. Factual Background.....	2
II. Procedural Background	4
A. District court proceedings	4
B. Appellate proceedings	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Traditional Standards for a Stay Are Satisfied.....	6
A. Plaintiffs-Appellees’ request for reconsideration fails to address the most critical consideration—success on the merits	7
B. The stay is necessary to prevent irreparable harm to the State, third parties, and the public interest	8
C. No alleged harms to Plaintiffs-Appellees undermine the stay.....	11
D. Indiana Code § 25-1-22-13(d) does not support a blanket delay	15
II. The Stay Order Accords with This Court’s Practices	16
III. The Stay Does Not Warrant En Banc Consideration.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re A & F Enters.</i> 742 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2014)	6, 7, 17
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	8
<i>AM Gen. Corp. v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 311 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Camelot Banquet Rooms, Inc. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 14 F.4th 624 (7th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Cannon v. Armstrong Containers Inc.</i> , 92 F.4th 688 (7th Cir. 2024).....	18
<i>Deering Milliken, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 647 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	16
<i>Easley v. Reuss</i> , 532 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2008)	18, 19
<i>EEOC v. Ind. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023).....	7, 11
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.</i> , No. 22-11707 (11th Cir. Jan. 11, 2024).....	1, 8, 16
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 766 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 769 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2014)	7, 8
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	1, 13, 14
<i>HM Holdings, Inc. v. Rankin</i> , 72 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 1995)	18

CASES [CONT'D]

Ill. Republican Party v. Pritzker,
973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020) 7

L.W. by Williams v. Skrmetti,
73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 11

L.W. by Williams v. Skrmetti,
83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 1, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 8

Mitchell v. JCG Indus., Inc.,
753 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2014) 18

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Winter,
518 F.3d 704 (9th Cir. 2008) 16

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345 (1977) 8

New York v. Ferber,
458 U.S. 747 (1982) 8

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 17, 18

Planned Parenthood of Blue Ridge v. Camblos,
116 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 1997) 18

In re StarNet, Inc.,
355 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2004) 16

Stone v. Signode Indus. Grp. LLC,
777 F. App'x 170 (7th Cir. 2019) 16

To-Am Equip. Co. v. Mitsubishi Caterpillar Forklift Am., Inc.,
152 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 1998) 7

United States v. Rosciano,
499 F.2d 173 (7th Cir. 1974) 18

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 14

STATUTES

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-4 3

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-5(a)..... 2, 3, 16

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-5(a)(2) 13

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-5(b)..... 3, 4

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-5(b)(3) 14, 16

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-5(b)(4) 14

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-5(b)(5) 12

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-11 2

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-12 2

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-13(a)..... 2, 12, 15

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-13(b)..... 2, 15

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-13(c) 4

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-13(c)(3)..... 14, 16

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-13(d)..... 4, 6, 15

Ind. Code § 25-22.5-2-7 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7th Cir. R. 32.1(b) 18

844 Ind. Admin. Code 5-1-3..... 14

Fed. R. App. P. 2(a) 17

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1)(C)..... 17

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)..... 17

Gender Health Program, Riley Children’s Health, Indiana University Health, <https://www.rileychildrens.org/departments/gender-health-program> (last visited Mar. 5, 2024) 12
